all fertilizers, chemicals, fungicides, herbicides, pesticides and insecticides 
used for landscape maintenance.  

H. Contract Time Period: Work shall be Substantially Complete and ready for 
final payment in accordance with the contract documents. The contract term 
is three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive calendar days from the effective 
date of the Notice to Proceed. This contract has two (2) optional one- (1) year 
extensions to equal a total contract period of three years where the extension 
can be exercised at Owner’s discretion. SHA requires the figures on the